PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION
Drinking Water Services ‘ a

Kate Brown, Governor

800 NE Oregon Street, Ste 640

March 12, 2021 Portland, OR 97232
’ Phone: (971) 673-0405

i Fax: (971) 673-0694
Jonathan Smith, PE www.healthoregon.org/DWP
Cascade Water Works, Inc.

13469 Morrow Lane SE
Turner, OR 97392

Re: Nantucket Shores (PWS ID #95088)
2017 Well #2 (SRC-AB) — TILL52714, 123440
Conditional Approval (PR #68-2017)

Dear Mr. Smith:

On June 13, 2017, our office received a site
plan, well drilling specifications and a plan D S e PRGIEeT
review fee of $825 on behalf of Nantucket e

Shores (PWS 1D#95088). On August 24, 2017, Jruingue 1ol

Carrie Gentry in our office issued a Site Plan (Bt s |

Approval for the new well. Per the Site Plan S = il

Approval letter, the project included drilling a oxwcomann/ W/ =1 (7 1
well to a projected depth of approximately 236 R
feet. The water system has an easement and — —
there are no setback issues within 100’ of the well.

In reviewing the wells in this area, it appears that the new well was drilled 6/14/2017 as
indicated in well log ID# TILL52715 and tagged with #L.123440. In reviewing the water
rights history, it appears a water rights transfer was completed in 2018 under application
#T12689 resulting in a new water right #G18131, allowing up to 0.29 cfs (130 gpm) from
each of up to two wells (points of diversion) for “quasi-municipal use”.

2018 Water Right Permit G1831 (T12689) — priority date 3/30/1995 gpm Cfs
Water Right (per diversion) 130 0.29
Total Water Right (2 diversions) 260 0.58

Please confirm these findings and, if confirmed, please refer to the conditions
needed to be met and instructions on the following pages in order for Final
Approval of the well to be granted.


https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/wl_details.aspx?wl_id=527542
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_transfer_centric.aspx?transfer_char=T&transfer_nbr=12689
https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr_details.aspx?SearchType=SnapID&snp_id=197990
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Conditions: In order for the new 2017 well to be approved for use, the following test
results and information will need to be submitted.

1. Asingle set of raw (untreated) water quality data including coliform bacteria, IOCs
(including nitrate, nitrite and arsenic), SOCs, VOCs, and radionuclides (gross
alpha, radium 226/228 and uranium) are submitted. These are to be taken from the
new well’s raw water sample tap at the wellhead. Your existing lab (Waterlab)
should be able to assist you with this sampling.

2. Plans are submitted that show the above-ground wellhead structure detail including
the well house, concrete slab, drainage, pump-to-waste piping, flowmeter (totalizer
and/or rate of flow), and plans, specifications, and/or photos showing the wellhead
and how it is connected to the water system. The original submittal is shown in the
image below:
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3. Documentation showing the 100-ft radius of control around the well (e.g., recorded
easement, etc.) and absence (via map) or exclusion (via easement) of on-site septic
systems and other hazards within 100-ft of the well.

4. A copy of the well log for Well #1 (SRC-AA) or photo showing the well tag
number (L#####) affixed to well #1.

“—*-_.//

3" GALV PUMP COLUMN

/_

For specific rule requirements regarding wells, see Z/0AR 333-061-0050(2)(a)



https://yourwater.oregon.gov/schedule_status_analytes.php?pwsno=90595&wsfisn=17361&groupISN=17
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/schedule_status_analytes.php?pwsno=90595&wsfisn=17361&groupISN=7
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/schedule_status_analytes.php?pwsno=90595&wsfisn=17361&groupISN=2
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HealthyEnvironments/DrinkingWater/Rules/Documents/61-0050.pdf#page=2
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Instructions to receive Final Approval:
1. Provide written correspondence or documentation demonstrating how each of the
conditions above have been met.
2. Complete and submit the Project Final Approval Request form on-line at the link

below:
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANRE
VIEW/Documents/project-update-form.pdf

3. The form and documentation of conditions having been met may be e-mailed to me
at evan.e.hofeld@dhsoha.state.or.us

Following the receipt of Final Approval:
1. The new well may be placed into service.
2. The following sampling is needed once the well is placed into service:

e Complete two 6-month demonstration rounds (e.g. 7/1/20 — 12/31/20, 1/1/21 —
06/30/21, etc.) of lead and copper tap sampling at 10 sites. This is required due
to the installation of the new well. Future monitoring will depend upon the
results of this demonstration monitoring.

e At least one more set of radiological samples will need to be taken after the
treatment process. Radiological sampling includes gross alpha, radium
226/228, and uranium.

e Sampling for VOCs, SOCs and IOCs will depend upon the results of the initial
raw water sampling.

Geologist well evaluation results:

The well log (TILL 52714) was submitted to our geologist, Tom Pattee, who provided the
results of his evaluation to me on February 16, 2021. As shown on page 8 of this letter,
Mr. Pattee found that the well was adequately constructed and sealed such that the well’s
construction minimized impacts from nearby land use practices, however, the unconfined
aquifer the well draws water from, is sensitive to nearby land use practices. Mr. Pattee
noted that the presence of a well log for SRC-AA Well #1 has not been confirmed,
therefore, a reduction in sampling cannot be approved.



https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/project-update-form.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/project-update-form.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/project-update-form.pdf
mailto:evan.e.hofeld@dhsoha.state.or.us
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Any correspondence should reference Plan Review #68-2017 and can be emailed to me at
evan.e.hofeld @state.or.us or mailed to:

Attn: Evan Hofeld

OHA-Oregon Drinking Water Program
PO BOX 14450

Portland, OR 97293-0450

Thank you for your cooperation and if you have any questions, please feel free to call me
at 971-200-0288.

Sincerely,

el

Evan Hofeld, Regional Engineer
OHA - Drinking Water Services

cc. Barbara Giddings, President - Nantucket Shores Homeowner’s Association
Jason Green, Executive Director, Oregon Association of Water Utilities
[green@oawu.net
Annette Pampush, Tillamook Co Environmental Health
apampush@co.tillamook.or.us
Cascadewaterworks@hotmail.com (Jonathan Smith)



mailto:evan.e.hofeld@state.or.us
mailto:jgreen@oawu.net
mailto:apampush@co.tillamook.or.us
mailto:Cascadewaterworks@hotmail.com
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e L]

STATE OF OREGOMN
COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK
FERMIT TO APFROFRIATE THE FUBLIC WATERS
THIS PERMIT IS HERERY ISSUED TO
MANTUCKET SHORES WATER COMPANY

PO ROX 984
FACIFIC CITY, OR. 97115

This superseding permit is issued to correct a serivener®s error in the identification of the eounty,
and to deseribe an amendment for a change in point of appropriation propoesed under Permit
Amendment Applieation T-12689 and approved by Special Order Vol 109, Pagelg8\, entered
October 12, 2018, and to deseribe an extension of time for complete applieation of water approved
December 6, 2007, and an assignment approved December 22, 1997, This permit supersedes Permit
G-18114.

The specific limits end conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-14021

SOURCE OF WATER: TWO WELLS IN NORTH COAST BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: QUASTE-MUNICIPAL USE

MAXIMUM RATE: 0.58 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CF8), BEING 0.29 CFS FROM EACH WELL
PERIOD OF TJ5E: YEAR ROUND

DATE OF PRIORITY: MARCH 30, 1995

POINTS OF DIVERSION ARE LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

Twp Bng | Mer | Sec | 0 7 Glot Measured Distances

WELL 2 - 6% FEET MORTH AND 113 FEET WEST FROM THE |

45 [ NIW WM | 13 ) SENE | 2| gy cORNER OF SECTION 13
i WELL 3 - 118 FEET NORTH AND 133 FEET WEST FROM THE
AS | W WM I3 SERE |2 s oORMER OF SECTION 13

Application G-14021/T-1268% cac Water Resources Department Perrnit G-18131
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Geologist Well Log Evaluation Results:

The well log (TILL 52714) was submitted to our geologist, Tom Pattee, who provided the
results of his evaluation to me on February 16, 2021. As shown below, Mr. Pattee found
that the well was adequately constructed and sealed such that the well’s construction
minimized impacts from nearby land use practices, however, the unconfined aquifer the
well draws water from, is sensitive to nearby land use practices. Mr. Pattee noted that the
presence of a well log for SRC-AA Well #1 has not been confirmed, therefore, a
reduction in sampling cannot be approved.

As Built Well Construction Evaluation for Plan Review and/or Setback Waiver;

Well/Spring meets current construction standards.

Comments: This well was constructed to a depth of 237 ft and is cased to a depth of 207 [i. A casing seu!
was constructed to a depth of 35 1. Water enters the well through a 30 {t long well screen attached to the
bottom of the casing. Sensitivity Analysis results suggest that well construction does not contribute to overall
water supply sensitivity to nearby land use practices.

INature of Aquifer Evaluation:

Aquifer Nature: [[] Confined aquifer [] Semi-confined aquifer Uneenfined aquifer
Comments: This well is constructed to draw water from the deeper portions of an unconfined sand aquifer.
IAlthough the well driller reported first water at a depth of 180 ft, it was also reported that sand was encountered
from the surface to the bottom of the well. Therefore, it is assumed that potential water-bearing materials
extend to the surface and that those materials near the surface may vield water a little slower than those near the
bottom of the well. Sensitivity Analysis results suggest that the aquifer is highly sensitive to nearby land use

practices.

Menitoring Reduction Determination Results:

] Qualifies for initial chemical monitoring reduction as part of existing Wellfield — ene round of chemical

testing is sufficient.

O Source is on existing entry point — futurc monitoring required at entry point. )

[ Source is on a separate entry point — future monitoring includes nifrate at all entry points & source
monitoring at entry point designated by geologist in comments below.

] Qualifies for initial chemical monitoring reducticn based on historical data from nearby public water
supply well(s) sharing the same aquifer — one round of chemical testing is sufficient. Future monitoring
required at entry point.

[ Qualifies for Common Aquifer designation for DBP monitoring — additional DBP sample sites not
required.

IX] Does not qualify for monitoring reduction.

[ ] Other:

Comments: Existing SRC-AA, Well #1 is reported to be within 20 ft of this newer well. However, the
construction of SRC-AA is unknown. Historically, WRD Well Log #TTLL 1200 has been associated with
SRC-AA (see 2005 Sanitary Survey). However, this seems highly unlikely as TILL1200 is a well log for a
2-inch diameter monitoring well, not a water supply well. TILL1200 alse describes the location of the
associated monitoring well to be at or near 30000 Sand T.ake Rd which is about 1.3 miles north of where

SRC-AA, Well #1 is located. Since the depth and construction of SRC-AA, Well #1 is unknown. it can not

be determined il sample results from SRC-AA will likely be representative of the new source, Therefore, an
initial monitoring reduction is not recommended. [f the total depth and location of screens/perforations

were to be determined for SRC-AA. and the depths were similar to the new well, a monitoring reduction re-
evaluation could be conducted,

A~



